

General Specification for Civil Engineering Works**2020 Edition****AMENDMENT NO. 4/2025****VOLUME 2****SECTION 16 Concrete and Joints in Concrete****TESTING: CONCRETE - COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH**

- (a) Clause 16.61 **Replace “or” with “and” after “the standard deviation” and add “and the coefficient of variation” after “the calculated standard deviation” in item (6).**

Add “both of” after “When” and replace “situation” with “situations” and replace “occurs” with “occur” in item (6)(c).

Delete “For designed mix concrete with grade strength not exceeding 60 MPa,” before “the standard deviation” and replace “or” with “and” at the end of item (6)(c)(i).

Delete “For designed mix concrete with grade strength exceeding 60 MPa,” before “the coefficient of variation” in item (6)(c)(ii).

**Technical Secretariat Unit
Civil Engineering and Development Department
21 October 2025**